No. 24-10612

# In the United States Court of Appeals FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF UTAH; JEFFREY W. TORMEY; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION; TENNESSEE FIREARMS ASSOCIATION; VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES,

υ.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; STEVEN DETTELBACH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS.

> ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE NO. 2:24-CV-00089-Z

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC. & TEXAS GUN RIGHTS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

Richard M. Esenberg Lucas T. Vebber Skylar Croy 330 East Kilbourn Avenue Suite 725 Milwaukee, WI 53202 Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 29, The National Association for Gun Rights, Inc. ("NAGR") and Texas Gun Rights, Inc. ("TGR"), respectfully moves this Court for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in support of the plaintiffs-appellees in this matter.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The judicial power is broad, especially when exercised consistently with a statute
II. The Administrative Procedure Act explicitly authorizes universal relief
III. The District Court did not craft an overly broad preliminary injunction9
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.
<u>78 F.4th 210</u> (5th Cir. 2023)
Brown v. Bd. of Educ. <u>349 U.S. 294</u> (1955)10
Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ. <u>98 F.4th 220</u> (5th Cir. 2024)
Cargill v. Garland <u>57 F.4th 447</u> (5th Cir. 2023)
Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. <u>144 S. Ct. 2440</u> (2024)14, 15
Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd. <u>721 F.2d 1425</u> (5th Cir. 1983)10
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> <u>47 F.4th 368</u> (5th Cir. 2022)
<i>Griffin v. HM FlaORL, LLC</i> <u>144 S. Ct. 1</u> (2023)12
Harmon v. Thornburgh <u>878 F.2d 484</u> (D.C <u>. Cir. 1989</u> )15
Lemon v. Kurtzman <u>411 U.S. 192</u> (1973)10, 11
Milliken v. Bradley <u>418 U.S. 717</u> (1974)10
Milliken v. Bradley 433 U.S. 267 (1977)11
<i>Nebraska v. Bide</i> n <u>52 F.4th 1044</u> (8th Cir. 2022)11
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> 404 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2019)14

<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> <u>942 F.3d 451</u> (8th Cir. 2019)16
<i>Tex. Gun Rights, Inc. v. ATF</i> <u>697 F. Supp. 3d 593</u> (N.D. Tex. 2023)
<i>Tex. Med. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> <u>110 F.4th 762</u> (5th Cir. 2024)
<i>Texas v. ATF</i> 2024 WL 2967340 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)
<i>Texas v. United States</i> <u>809 F.3d 134</u> (5th Cir. 2015)
United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin. 925 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2019)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer 343 U.S. 579 (1952)12
Statutes and Ordinances
<u>5 U.S.C. § 705</u>
<u>5 U.S.C. § 706(2)</u>
Other Authorities
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933, 1012–13 (2018)13
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the "Universal" Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121, 1173 (2020)14
Constitutional Provisions
<u>U.S. Const. art. III, § 1</u>
<u>U.S. Const. art. III, § 2</u> 10

#### No. 24-10612
